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‘ Agreement”) asa ﬁnal dxsposmou of th1s matter

_ Respondent can present ev1dence and cross examme the State’s Wlmesses Respondent
‘ hereby lrrevocably wawes lns nght to such fermal hearmg coneemmg these allegatmns'

_ and lrrevocably wawes hxs nght to any rehearmg or jud1c1a1 rewew relatmg to the

BEFORE THE ARIZONA BOARD

OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXAMINERS
IntheMatterof- | A
icensed Profession: ounselor, |
In the State of Arizona. - , SRR CONSENT AGREEMENT
| RESPONDENT |
In t]_:le interesf-ofe pfeinpt aﬁd speedy settlement' bf the abeve ‘-captiened matter,

cons:stent W1th the pubhc mterest statutory requxrements and respons1b111t1es of they
Arxzona State Board of Behavmral Health Exammers (“Board”) and pursuant to AR S|

&8 32 3281(1—1) and 41 1092 O’?(F)(S) Cesar Gamez (“Respondent”) and the Board enter' '

mto t]ns Consent Agreement, F mdmgs of Faet, Conclusxons of Law and Order (“Consent |

Cm'-s:f'--
Respondent understands and agrees that

1.’\ Any record prepared in thIS matter all mvestxgatlve maxenals prepared {OF]

may be retamed in the Board’s ﬁle pertammg to thls maﬁer L

‘2; ‘ Respondent has the nght to a. formal admxmstratwe hearmg at whlch |
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{|allegations ‘eontained in 't]'ii'sConsent'Agreement;- B .

' revoke hrs acceptance of ﬂ:ns Consent Agreement or make any modtﬁcatrons to zt Any

that the Board was’ prejudrced by 1ts revrew and drscussron of this- document or of any |

_ Consent Agreement, 1t isa pubhe record that may be pubhcly dlssemmated as-a fonnal

3 Respondent has the rtght 'to_ eo_nsult with an 'attorn_ey prior to entering' into
this Consent Agreement
4. Respondent acknowledges and agrees that upon sxgmng this Consent

Agreement and returrnng 1t to the Board’s Executtve Dlreetor, Respondent rnay noff .

modification of thls ongmal doeument is meﬁfectwe and v01d unless rnutually approved :
by the partres in Wntlng | -

5. ‘ The ﬁndmgs contamed in" the Fmdmgs of Faet pornon of th:s Consent |
Agreement are conclusrve evrdence of the facts stated herem and ‘may be used for
purposes of deterrmnmg sanctlons in any future d:scrplmary matter | | |

6. | Tlns Consent Agreement is subject to the Board’s approval and will’ be |
effectwe only when the Board acoepts it. In the eVent the Board in its drserenon does not
approve thxs Consent Agreement, thts Consent Agreement is wrthdrawn and shall be of,

no evrdentrary value nor shaii 1t be relied upon or lntroduced in. any drsctphnary action

Consent Agreement and thls case prooeeds to heanng, Respondent shall assert no clarmr'

records relatmg thereto

. 7 Respondent understands that once the Board approves and srgns t]:ns :
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professional counselmg in the State of Anzonn Respondent was licensed as a

actton of the Board, and that 1t shall be reported as requrred by law to the National
Practrtioner Data Bank and t‘ne Healthcare Integrtty and Protectron Data Bank

8. Respondent further understands that any vrolatron of this- Consent
Agreement constitutes unprofessxonal conduct pursuant to A. R S § 32-3251(n) and may
result in drsczpltnary actlon pursuant to A RS § 32—3281

The Board issues the followmg Fmdmgs of Fact, Conclusmns of Law and Order
| ' FIND 'm. GS OF FACT |

L Respondent is the holder of Ltcense No LPC-13569 for the practice of

professronal counselor in Ootober 2010 Respondent was a hcensed assocxate counselor" |
from March 3 2009 untrl he was hcensed as a professronal counselor on Oetober L)
00. e S N
2 From December 2007 until March 2011 Respondent was employed at
Remuda Ra.neh in Chandler Anzona (the “Agency ) The Agency isa treatment facrhty :
for persons with eatlng and anxrety dzsorders | : R
3 From October 20 2009 untrl December 4 2009 nmeteen—year—old KB|
recetved 1npat1ent treannent at the Agency for bulnma nervosa, generahzed anxrety'
disorder, major depresszve dtsorder socral anxxety pamc drsorder and obsessrve _
compuisrve dlsorder Wlth borderlme personahty tra;ts Respondent was KB s pnrnary -
theraptst while KB was recervmg mpat:ent treatment at the Agency Respondent

prowded KB thh mdmdual and gronp therapy
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|| while KB was in Anzona (KB had moved out of state)

| Eilington Cafe in the Brown Pa.laee Hotel n Denver, Colorado |

4. Under Agency pohey, Agency staff was not to initiate contact or to have
contact with dxscharged patlents | .

5. In January 2011 KB sent Respondent an e—matl seekmg professwnal help
and therapeutlc advice. . Based upon this e-matl Respondent called KB. KB
acknowledged Respondent’s call in a February 2011 e-marl to Respondent In thel
February 2011 e-ma11 KB asked Respondent 1f he would be her eounselor agam

Respondent deehned to act as K_B s oonnselor

6. Respondent and K.B engaged in Faoebook contacts and arranged to meet

In December 2011 Respondent met KB at a cafe in Phoemx, Artzona
Respondent ptcked KB and drove her 10 the cafe. . _

8.' In m;d—Febmary 20 12 Respondent and KB made arrangements partlally
through Facebook posts to. meet whrle KB was in Phoemx In February 2012
Respondent met KB for dmner at a restaurant in Scottsdale Anzona Follomng the
February 2012 meetlng, Respondent eonnnued to exchange texts with KB |

9. ‘I December 2012 Respondent and KB, who was hvmg in Colorado at the 7

time, arranged to rneet whrle Respondent was in Colorado Respondent met: KB at the|
: 10. Followmg the meetmg in. Denver, Colorado Respondent and KB hadi
Respondent

g _ll,‘ Respondent suggested a trrp to Las Vegas Wrth KB m February 2013 o

However the tnp never took plaee
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| interactions. or. relattonshxps), states “Counselor - chent nonprofessxonal relatlonshlsz

|avoided, except when the mteraction 1s‘potent1ally beneﬁcxalto -the client.”

12 Respondent closed his pnvate prachce 1 uly 2013 _
‘ CQNCLQSION& QE LA_E | ', o

i The Board has Junsdlcnon over Respondont pursuant to A RS § 32-3251)
et seq. and the rules promulgated by the Board relatmg to Respondent’s professmnal |
practice as a I1censed behaworal health professmnal

‘. 2 The conduct and cnrcumstances descnbed m. the f‘mdmgs of Fact eonstttute
aviolation Of AR,S § 32 325 l(l?.)(k) (Any conduct or praetme that is contrary o
recognized . standards of ethlcs in thc behaworai health professwn or that oonstttutes 2
danger to the heaith, welfare or safety of a chent) The ACA Code of Eﬂncs Sectton

ASc., Nonprofess:onal Interaottons or. Relattonshlps (other than sexual or romantic
with chents former chents their romantw parmers, or thexr famﬂy members should be

3. The conduct and cmcumstanccs desonbed in the F mdmgs of Fact constitute

a wolanon of AR.S. § 32 325 1(12)(1) (any conduct practlce or eondltton that i 1mpa1rs the
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‘|{Board for a mlmmum n of three (3) years.

|| This DA day of S 2014w1th;‘.'

Based npon the foregomg fmdmgs of Fact and Concluswns of Law the parne&
agree to the prowsmns and penalnes nnposed as follows
L. - ~Asof the effecnve date of the Consent Agreement, Respondent’s license is
suspended and he shall not pracnce under his hcense -
2. Respondent S hcense number LPC 13569 explres on September 30, 2014

o 3. Respondent agrees not to renew hxs hcense

4, Re3pondent agrees not to submlt any type of new iloense appllcatlon to thel

5. This Consent Agreement is oonclusi\ée evidence of the rnnttefs described|
herein and may be eon31dered by the Board in detenmnmg appropriate sanctions in the|
event a subsequent Vlolatlon occurs

PROFESSIONAL ACCEPTS SIGN S AN D DATES THIS CONSENT
AGREEI\ENT

f\,/)’ e s;zs' H

Ces&realﬁez / e _ - Ddte
BOARD ACCEPTS, SIGNS AND DATES THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT
Dated thls A el day of 91,_,0;_.1 - — o 2014

Anzona Board of Behaworal Health Exammers :

ORIG]NAL of the foregomg filed

Anzona Bea:d of B aworal Health Exa.mmers '
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3443 N. Central Ave Suﬂe 1700
Phoenix, AZ 85012 .,

|| COPY of the foregomg mailed via Interagency Maﬂ

This X ~# day of ?}\Wﬁ L 2014 to:"

Elizabeth A. Campbell

Assistant Attorney General - o
1275 West Washington CIWLES -
Phoenix, Anzona 85007

|| COPY of the foregomg mailed via "

Certified mail no. O 1Y% DS (0 OO 51&/5 :»/5_}1‘?

Thzs& "4 day of [ P, ' , 2014, to:
R A
CesarGamez C R
|1 Address of Record
Respondent ‘

COPY of the foregomg maﬂed via Maﬂ LT
This ~_ dayofW L2014t

(| Tetessa Sanzio, Esq.. B o
11428 E. Thunderblrd Road, Sulte 238 o

Phoenix, AZ 85022

Attorney %pon? Z

Tobi Zavala, Intcnm Executlve Du'ector
602 542- 1617 o

. -7- |




